Notice of Modification

Section 75W of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

2018

As delegate of the Minister for Planning, I modify the concept plan approval referred to in Schedule 1, as set out in Schedule 2.

Howard Ree

Howard Reed Director Resource Assessments

05 Sydney

SCHEDULE 1

Concept plan approval 10_0033 for the Boral Badgerys Creek Quarry and Brick Making Project, granted by the Deputy Director-General, Development Assessment and Systems Performance as delegate of the Minister for Planning on 27 September 2011.

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. In Schedule 1:
 - (a) delete the words "Boral Bricks Pty Ltd" and replace with "CSR Building Products Limited"; and
 - (b) delete the word "Boral", where second-occurring.
- 2. In the list of definitions, delete the terms "Concept Plan", "EA", "Project" and "Response to Submissions" and their definitions and insert the following in alphabetical order:

Concept Plan	Concept plan for the Badgerys Creek Quarry and Brick Making Facility, depicted generally in Appendix 2 and described in the
	EA and EA (Mod 2).
EA	Environmental Assessment titled Boral Badgerys Creek
2	Continued Operation of Quarry and Brick Making Facility
	(Volumes 1 – 3), prepared by AECOM and dated November
	2010, and associated Response to Submissions titled Boral Badgerys Creek Continued Operation of Quarry and Brick
	Making Facility – Submissions Report, prepared by AECOM
	and dated June 2011
EA (Mod 1)	Environmental Assessment titled Boral Badgerys Creek
	Quarry and Brick Making Project, Application Number:
	10_0014, prepared by Boral Property Group and dated 5
	November 2012
EA (Mod 2)	Environmental Assessment titled Badgerys Creek Brick
	Making Facility Modification 2 Environmental Assessment
	prepared by Element Environment and dated November 2017,
	the associated the Response to Submissions prepared by Element Environment and dated February 2018, and
	additional information provided by Element Environment
	dated 8 March 2018
Project	The development described in the documents listed in
	condition 1(a) of Schedule 2
Project layout	The plan in Appendix 2 of this approval

3. Delete condition 1 of Schedule 2, including the note, and insert the following:

The Proponent must carry out the concept plan for the project:

- (a) generally in accordance with the EA, EA (Mod 1) and EA (Mod 2); and
- (b) in accordance with the conditions of this approval, the project layout and the Statement of Commitments.
- 4. In condition 2 of Schedule 2, after the word "document", insert "s".
- 5. Delete Appendices 1 and 2 and insert the following:

APPENDIX 1 SCHEDULE OF LAND



APPENDIX 2 PROJECT LAYOUT PLAN

